(in millions of euros) 1st quarter 2011 1st quarter 2010 Change % change

Electric Power Operations 1,882 1,746 136 7.8%

Hydrocarbons Operations 1,511 1,503 8 0.5%

Corporate Activities and Other Segments 12 12 - -

Eliminations (439) (519) 80 (15.4%)

Total for the Group 2,966 2,742 224 8.2%

An analysis of sales revenues is provided below:
• The Electric Power Operations reported a 7.8% increase in sales revenues, compared with the first

quarter of 2010. The gain in revenues is the combined result of the steady unit sales, despite a
different sale mix which favored the wholesale market, and higher average sales prices driven by
conditions in the benchmark scenario. The contribution of the international operations increased,
thanks to the commissioning, in December 2010, of the new Thisvi power plant in Greece.

• On the other hand, the revenues of the Hydrocarbons Operations were little changed compared
with the first three months of 2010 (+0.5%) as the combined result of two factors: a decrease in
unit sales, but an uptick in average sales prices due to a significant increase in the price of Brent
crude. Moreover, the exploration and production activities had a positive performance.

Quarterly Report at March 31, 2011 I 33

Operating Performance, Financial Results and Financial Position of the Group

2. Other Revenues and Income
Other revenues and income totaled 142 million euros. A breakdown is as follows:

(in millions of euros) 1st quarter 2011 1st quarter 2010 Change % change

Commodity derivatives 95 71 24 33.8%

Recovery of fuel costs from
Edipower's Tollers - 28 (28) (100.0%)

Out-of-period income 6 12 (6) (50.0%)

Recovery of costs from partners
in hydrocarbon exploration projects 6 5 1 20.0%

Reversals in earnings of provisions
for risks on receivables and other risks 3 4 (1) (25.0%)

Sundry items 32 13 19 n.m.

Total for the Group 142 133 9 6.8%

The income from commodity derivatives, which should be analyzed together with raw materials and
services used (which increased from 20 million euros to 62 million euros), reflects primarily the results
of Brent and foreign exchange hedges executed to mitigate the risk of fluctuation in the cost of natural
gas used for the production and sale of electric power and of the gas earmarked for direct sales.
This performance is due to the scenario effect on the hedged physical commodity: in 2011, a spike in
the prices of petroleum products drove natural gas costs higher, with a negative scenario effect on the